10-07	7-1999
	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a 1011	63186 griginal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Bruce P. Lancaster, Raymond K. Weikel. Michael Luchs	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 3.3
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached [] yes [x] no	Name: Labtec Corporation
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Business Address:
[x] Assignment [] Merger	1499 SE Tech Center Drive, Suite 350 Vancouver, WA 98683
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	
[] Other (describe):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [x] No
Execution Date: September 8 and September 15, 1999	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/106,894	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers at	tached? [] Yes [x] No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Mark M. Meininger IPSOLON LLP 4370 NE Halsey Street Portland Oregon 97213	
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):.\$ 40.00	8. Deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
[x] Enclosed	
[] Any deficiencies are authorized to be charged to deposit account.	
5/1999 MTHAI1 00000177 29106894 DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
<b>40.00 DP</b> 9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.	ion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of t
Mar M. M.	
Image: Mark M. Meininger       Registration No. 32,428   Date: Octobe	er 1, 1999

## PATENT REEL: 010282 FRAME: 0124

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, BRUCE P. LANCASTER, of Vancouver, State of Washington, RAYMOND K. WEIKEL, of Camas, State of Washington, and MICHAEL LUCHS, of Vancouver, State of Washington, have invented a certain invention entitled MICROPHONE FOR FLAT SURFACES, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application being filed June 22, 1999 as application no. 29/106,894; and

WHEREAS, LABTEC CORPORATION, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 1499 SE Tech Center Drive Suite 350, Vancouver, WA 98683, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, BRUCE P. LANCASTER, RAYMOND K. WEIKEL, and MICHAEL LUCHS, hereby sell, assign and transfer to LABTEC CORPORATION, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, patent application and patent rights throughout the world, including foreign patent priority rights, the right to file and prosecute International Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and the right to file and prosecute applications under the European Patent Convention; said invention, application and letters patent in this or any foreign country, and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by LABTEC CORPORATION, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted in this or any foreign country, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made, and covenant that we have full right so to do, and agree that we will communicate to LABTEC CORPORATION, or its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do everything possible to aid LABTEC CORPORATION, its successors and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in this or any foreign country.

Dated: <u>Sep 8</u>, 1999

Dated: <u>9-15</u>, 1999

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1999

Su flai

Bruce P. Lancaster

Kaymond K. Weikel

ASSIGNMENT PAGE 1 OF 1 REEL: 010282 FRAME: 0125

**RECORDED: 10/05/1999**